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I. Antiquarian (full descriptions available). 

Burton, Richard F. and Charles F. Tyrwhitt Drake. Unexplored Syria. Visits to the Libanus, the Tulúl el 
Safá, the Anti-Libanus, the Northern Libanus, and the ’Aláh. Two volumes. London: Tinsley Brothers, 
1872. First edition, with all plates. Bound, quite unusually, in plain beige buckram, but it does not 
seem to be a library binding. The text-block is quite fresh, with several unopened leaves. A most 
unusually nice copy of  Burton’s works. $2,500. 

Byron, Lord George Gordon Noel. Hebrew Melodies. London: John Murray, 1815. First edition, first 
printing. Bound in card wraps, the rear cover contemporary, the spine and front cover 20th-century. 
Pages untrimmed. Front and spine re-backed. Upper and lower 1 1/2” of  spine separated. Mild wear 
to edges of  rear wrap. Very scant foxing throughout text. Presented in custom quarter blue crushed 
morocco clam-shell box with chemise. This copy belonged to Francis L. Randolph (whose 
bookplate is to be found in the chemise, along with a second bookplate), Byron’s bibliographer, and 
has laid in a typed page of  Randolph’s notes (including dates for the poems and notes on 
watermarks) with manuscript annotations. The primacy and completeness of  the present item make 
it an irresistible link in the chain of  Byron’s works; the association with Randolph and the inclusion 
of  his notes make it central to the study of  Byron.  $3,750. 

Congreve, William. The Works of  Mr. William Congreve. In three volumes. Consisting of  His Plays and 
Poems. Three volumes. Birmingham: Printed by John Baskerville; for J. and R. Tonson, in the Strand, 
London, 1761. Bound by Zaehnsdorf  (signed on the verso of  the first free end-paper of  vol. III) in 
half  crushed red morocco over marbled covers with gilt fillet dividers. On the spine, five raised 
bands with gilt dashed fillets and gilt terminals. The panels with double blind fillets top-and-bottom 
and gilt fleurons. Title and number gilt in second panel, titles of  individual works in third panel. 
Marbled end-papers. Top-edge of  the text block gilt. With six engraved plates, including a portrait 
frontispiece after Godfrey Keller. Armorial bookplate of  John Wynford [Phillips], first Viscount St. 
David’s (1860-1938) on front paste-down of  each volume. Collated perfect with the Bodleian and 
British Library copies. $1,750. 

Dante Alighieri, ed. Baldassare Lombardi. La Divina Commedia di Dante Alighieri col comento del P. 
Baldassare Lombardi M.C. Ora nuovamente arrichito di molte illustrazioni edite ed inedite. Five volumes. Padua: 
Tipographia della Minerva, 1822. Bound in contemporary full vellum with double gilt fillet border 
around gilt roll of  palmettes and sheaves of  wheat (?). On the spine, elaborate gilt rolls head-to-tail. 
Title gilt on red, number gilt on black. Stab-binding. Fore and lower edges untrimmed. Some wear to 
lower fore-corners. Boards bowing a little, else fine. Vellum and gilt bright, text clean and essentially 
without foxing. Boards bowing a little. A remarkably beautiful set. On the first free end-paper of  
each volume, a gift inscription reading: “Margaret Lindsay/ from her affectionate/ Grandmama—/ 
Rome 31st December/ 1838 —”. In vol. III there are pressed flowers at 102-103, 263-264. $4,750. 

Darwin, Charles. On the Origin of  Species by means of  natural selection, or the preservation of  favoured races in 
the struggle for life. London: John Murray, 1861. Third edition, with additions and corrections (seventh 
thousand). Bound in publisher’s green blind-stamped cloth with gilt spine. Brown end-papers. Upper 
and fore edges un-trimmed. Presented in a custom green cloth slip-case with chemise. Minor 
rubbing to the corners and hinges. Head- and tail-piece a little bumped. Slightest cracking to end-
papers. Else fine, with clean end-papers and text. Bookseller’s ticket to upper edge of  verso of  first 
free end-paper. Binder’s ticket (Edmonds & Remnants) to lower edge of  rear paste-down. 
Ownership signature of  “Fl. Van Horen” on half-title. $7,500. 
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Darwin, Charles. The Expression of  the Emotions in Man and Animals. London: John Murray, 1872. First 
edition, second issue. Bound in publisher’s green cloth with blind crossing fillet border with rounded 
insets. Title gilt to spine with guilloche gilt to head and tail. Top and fore-edge un-trimmed. Darwin 
made something of  a departure from his ordinary range of  research subjects to address the question 
of  the “significative” muscles of  the face: did humans evolve muscles for the purpose of  
communication? The broad answer is: no. This is part of  a wider trend in Darwin’s writing toward 
“human interest” questions; much as The Descent of  Man is a humanizing of  the On the Origin of  
Species, so too does The Expression address the questions raised by Darwin’s more purely empirical 
work. $1,850. 

Fielding, Henry. The History of  Tom Jones, a Foundling. Six volumes. London: A. Miller, 1749. Second 
edition (though with unsigned B5 in vol. VI, an alleged point of  the first edition). Bound in old 
speckled calf. With signature of  A.N. Curzon (forebear of  the contemporary Viscounts Scarsdale) 
on the first free end-paper of  vol. I. $3,750. 

Haggard, H. Rider. She. A History of  Adventure. London: Longmans, Green and Co., 1887. First 
British edition, first issue (with all points). Bound in dark blue cloth with beveled edges, gilt-
stamped. On the spine, title, author and imprint, gilt. Patterned end-papers. Fore-edges mildly 
bumped. Head- and tail-pieces bumped. Top edge untrimmed. Bright and un-foxed. Presented in a 
custom slip-case with a chemise.  $1,250. 

Johnstone, William Grosart & Alexander Croall. The Nature-Printed British Sea-Weeds: A History, 
accompanied by figures and dissections, of  the algæ of  the British Isles. Four volumes. London: Bradbury and 
Evans, 1859-1860. Bound in original green bead-grain cloth with nautical details. Title gilt to front 
cover and to spine. Mostly uncut (unopened). N.B. all volumes have “1859/ London” gilt at the tail, 
but voll. III-IV were published in 1860. With 221 plates, most nature-printed, Sea-Weeds is by far the 
greatest monument of  the technique. It was developed in the XIIIc, but came into fashion in 
England in the 1850’s after some progress on the Continent, and Henry Bradbury, who produced 
the plates for the present volumes, was its greatest practitioner. Bradbury, who was twenty-eight 
when the volumes appeared, committed suicide in 1860 over the accusations of  plagiarizing the 
process from the Austrian Alois Auer. $4,750. 

Lower, Richard. Tractatus de Corde. Item De Motu & Colore Sanguinis, et chyli in eum transitu. Amsterdam: 
Daniel Elzevir, 1669. First Elzevir edition. Bound in contemporary full speckled calf. Gilt roll on 
edges of  covers. On the spine, five raised bands with gilt dentelle. Six gilt double-ruled panels with 
fleuron and additional floral rule at heel. Title (LOVVI | DE | CORD) in second panel. Edges of  
text-block speckled red. A remarkably tight, unsophisticated, unmolested copy. Three markings of  
ownership. First, “RC” faintly penned to upper edge of  front paste-down, which has offset onto 
first free end-paper. Second, signed in an early hand, darker ink written over lighter, on title-page: 
“ex Libr:F:J: / Becquie med / audomar”, that is, “from the library of  Doctor F.J. Becquie, St. Omer 
(France)”. First initial and first letter of  surname uncertain. Third, a red wax-seal on the rear paste-
down, chipped on left and lower edges, bearing a sigyll of  a potted tree (pomegranate?) in an urn, 
and the legend: [QVI⋅MISC]VIT⋅VTILE⋅DVLCI. $12,500. 

 2



Pryor-Johnson Rare Books 
  

Milton, John. Paradise Lost. A Poem, the author John Milton; To Which are added Paradise Regain’d And 
Poems on several occasions. Three volumes. London(?): [n.p], 1783. Bound in contemporary calf  with gilt 
fillet borders. Dashed gilt roll on the edges of  the covers. On the spine, four double-gilt fillet bands. 
In the first and fifth panels, gilt chain-mail. In the third panel, gilt wavy saltire cross with four gilt 
six-pointed stars. Title-piece red in second panel with wavy fillets top and bottom, gilt. Number 
piece red bend sinister on a brown field in fourth panel, with gilt fillet borders and gilt five-pointed 
stars in the corners. Sixth panel at tail with gilt fillets top and bottom, with gilt salamander-heads left 
and right and a gilt ball in center. Two rows of  diagonal-dashed gilt roll at head- and tail-pieces. 
Marbled end-papers. All edges of  text-block gilt. Blue silk marking ribbon. Upper 1 1/2” of  front 
board of  voll. I & II split. Else tight, fresh and quite pretty. Bookseller’s ticket of  C.E. Rappaport 
(Rome) on upper fore-corner of  front paste-down of  each volume. Some libraries holding these 
volumes doubt the place of  publication, suggesting a continental (French or Dutch) origin. The 
binding of  the current item is rather un-English (especially the salamander-heads). About fifteen 
copies are recorded on WorldCat. None records an engraved frontispiece, as our vol. I has (a portrait 
of  Milton engraved by Nicolas de Launay [1739-1792]; the first Swiss edition [1777] also has the de 
Launay portrait). $750. 

Smith, William. The History of  the Province of  New-York, from the First Discovery to the Year 
M.DCC.XXXIII. To which is annexed, A Description of  the Country, with a short Account of  the Inhabitants, 
their Trade, Religious and Political State, and the Constitution of  the Courts of  Justice in the Colony. London: 
Thomas Wilcox, 1757. First edition. Bound (ca. 1900) by Rivière and Son (gilt-stamped on front 
turn-down) in a Grolier-style binding of  full dark red crushed morocco. Triple gilt-fillet border with 
floral corner-ornament on turn-downs. On the spine, five raised bands with panels double gilt-fillet-
bordered with a floral ornament. Title gilt in second panel within single gilt-fillet-border, author and 
publication same in third panel. Marbled end-papers. Top-edge gilt. Enclosed in a straight-grained 
dark red morocco pull-off  case, also, presumably, by Rivière. Some chips to slip-case. Map mounted 
onto linen. Paper browned, but evenly and mildly; unfoxed. Some small chips to edges of  pages. A 
very pretty copy indeed. Armorial book-plate of  Samuel Jones, engraved by Henry Dawkins, on 
recto of  the (original) binder’s blank. Signature of  Jones on the upper edge of  the same page. On 
the title-page, presentation inscription from the author (in a different hand) to Jones: “Ex Libris/ 
Samuelis Jones/ a Gulielmo Smith donatis 1756[8?]”. $12,500. 

Wycherley, William. Miscellany Poems: as Satyrs, Epistles, Love-Verses, Songs, Sonnets, &c. London: 
Printed for C. Brome, J. Taylor and B. Tooke. 1704. First edition. Bound in full late-XIXc spotted 
calf  with gilt triple fillet border by Francis Bedford (stamped on upper edge of  first free end-paper. 
Gilt double fillet on edges of  boards. Gilt inner dentelle. On the spine, six raised bands with gilt roll. 
In the panels, gilt multiple border with corner ornaments and central cruciform fleuron. Title-piece 
red in second panel gilt. Publication-piece red in third panel gilt. Seven pairs of  gilt strokes on head- 
and tail-pieces. End-papers marbled. All edges gilt. Upper rear fore-corner moderately bumped. 
Some light scuffing to covers. Extremities of  hinges cracking, but not compromising their strength. 
Tail-piece mildly rubbed. Very scant and mild foxing. The text is fresh, and the aquatints (especially 
the first) are splendidly bright. Over a removed bookplate, the leather bookplate of  W.A. Foyle, 
Beeleigh Abbey, on front paste-down. William Foyle (1885-1963) founded Foyles bookshop. His 
library at Beeleigh was sold by Christie’s in 2000, the single most valuable private library ever sold in 
Europe. $3,750. 
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II. Fine Press, Limited Editions and Books about Books 

[Bird & Bull] Floyd Alonzo McClure. Chinese Handmade Papers. Newtown, PA: Bird & Bull Press, 
1986. Numbered 168 of  325 copies. Bound in quarter black crushed morocco over red paper 
boards. Fine without dust-wrapper (as issued). With bookplate of  Herbert Nathan Friedlaender 
(†2008) on the front end-paper. $395. 

[Bird & Bull] Samuel Victor Constant. Peking Street Peddlers. With wood engravings by Rosemary 
Covey. Newtown, PA: Bird & Bull Press, 1993. Numbered 130 of  an edition of  200. Bound in 
quarter red crushed morocco over blue chrysanthemum silk. Fine without dust-wrapper (as issued). 
With the bookplate of  Norman J. Sondheim on the front paste-down. Presented with the publisher’s 
prospectus, Sondheim’s bill and an additional print (“The Trained Mice Man”) laid in. $450. 

[Bird & Bull] Hans Schmoller, Tanya Schmoller and Henry Morris. Chinese Decorated Papers: chinoiserie 
for three. Newtown, PA: Bird & Bull Press, 1987. Numbered 36 of  an edition of  325. Light bumps to 
the upper fore-corner of  the front board. Else fine without dust-wrapper (as issued). With 
bookplate of  Herbert Nathan Friedlaender (†2008) on the front end-paper. $325. 

Blake, William. America, A Prophecy. London: The Trianon Press for the William Blake Trust, 1963. 
Numbered 421 of  an edition of  480 of  a total edition of  526 copies. A facsimile from a copy in the 
collection of  Paul Mellon. Bound in quarter blue crushed morocco over marbled boards, and 
presented in a marbled slip-case to match. Complete with errata slip. $750. 

Goethe, Johann Wolfgang von, trans. Alice Raphael. Faust. A tragedy. The first part. New York: The 
Limited Editions Club, 1932. Illustrated by René Clarke. Numbered 786 of  1500 copies signed by 
the illustrator. Some small chips to head and tail. Presented in publisher’s slip-case. Quite splendidly 
bright. No other copies on-line. $225. 

Homer. The Whole Works of  Homer; Prince of  Poetts, in His Iliads, and Odysses, Translated according to the 
Greeke by George Chapman and The Crowne of  All Homer’s Workes. Batrachomyomachia or the Battaile of  
Frogs and Mise. His Hymns and Epigrams Translated according to the Originall by George Chapman. With wood 
engravings by John Farleigh. 5 volumes (I-II: Iliad, III-IV: Odyssey, V: Batrachomyomachia, Hymns, etc.). 
Oxford: The Shakespeare Head Press (published by Basil Blackwell), 1930-1. Numbered 443 of  an 
edition of  450, of  which 420 are for sale, with 10 additional copies printed on vellum. Quarto (11 
1/4” x 8 1/8”). Bound by Sangorski & Sutcliffe in full red crushed morocco, with single-ruled gilt 
borders on front and rear covers, single-ruled gilt along edges of  covers and gilt inside dentelle (with 
mæander). On the spine, five gilt-ruled raised bands with gilts panels and gilt-stamped ornaments, 
five gilt strokes to heel and crown. In two (voll. I-II, voll. III-V) red buckram slip-cases with red 
ribbon pulls (sunned at tips), with some spotting to tops and bottoms and slight fraying at edges. 
Front and rear free end-papers of  each volume very lightly browned at edges to a depth of  3/4”. 
Else fine. Upper edges of  text block gilt, fore and lower edges untrimmed. An exceptionally 
handsome set, finely bound by the foremost English bookbinder of  the twentieth century. Bright, 
crisp text and engravings. “Chapman’s Homer” began in 1598 with seven books (I-II, VII-XI) of  the 
Iliad. The Iliad and Odyssey were completed by 1616, and the remainder by 1624.  $3,750. 
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Rilke, Rainer Maria, trans. Patricia Holburd Heidenheimer. Sonnets to Orpheus. North Carolina: 
Fulcrum Press, 2001. Numbered 6 of  an edition of  25, signed by the translator. Presented in the 
publisher’s blue cloth slip-case. Fine (without dust-wrapper, as issued.). Heidenheimer also hand-
printed the collographed illustrations. $275. 

Stegner, Wallace. Two Rivers. Short Stories. Covelo, CA: The Yolla Bolly Press, 1989. Numbered 
XLVIII of  50 roman-numeraled hard-cover signed copies of  a total edition of  a total edition of  
255. Bound in green cloth in the publisher’s green board slip-case. Complete with prospectus. $475. 

Steinbeck, John. Of  Mice and Men. New York: The Limited Editions Club, 1970. Illustrated by 
Fletcher Martin. Numbered 1120 of  an edition of  1500 signed by the illustrator. Bound in denim 
and presented in the publisher’s denim-lipped slip-case. $75. 

Steinbeck, John. Zapata. Covelo, CA: The Yolla Bolly Press, 1991. Illustrated by Karin Wilkström. 
Numbered 24 of  an edition of  40, signed by Wilkström, with seven hand-colored illustrations, an 
additional Wilkström print (a portrait of  Zapata), and enclosed in a portfolio of  purple buckram 
with bone closures; of  a total edition of  257, of  which 230 are for sale. Fine (without dust-wrapper, 
as issued) in portfolio. Bottom edge of  text-block untrimmed. With a folio-bound commentary on 
the text by Robert E. Morsberger. The larger part of  the text is a play about the life of  Emiliano 
Zapata, the Mexican revolutionary. Presented with an envelope containing the prospectus and 
related ephemera.  $2,500. 

Virgil, trans. C.S. Calverley. Eclogues. New York: The Limited Editions Club, 1960. Illustrated by 
Vertès. Numbered 1002 of  en edition of  1500 signed by the illustrator. Fine in publisher’s glassine 
dust-wrapper, in publisher’s slip-case. $125. 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III. Art, Photographic and Illustrated books. 

Adams, Ansel. Yosemite and the Range of  Light. Boston: New York Graphic Society, 1979. First edition, 
first printing. One-and-a-half-inch diagonal crease to the upper hinge-edge of  the rear of  the dust-
wrapper and a faint crease to its heel. Else fine. Signed by Adams on title-page.  $375. 

Carle, Eric. The Very Hungry Caterpillar. NY: The World Publishing Company, [1969]. First edition, 
first printing. Glazed pictorial boards. Tiny closed tear to lower edge of  front of  dust-wrapper. 
Faintest trace of  damp-staining to lower edge of  front of  dust-wrapper. Head of  dust-wrapper 
bumped. Price-clipped. Head bumped, with trace of  damp-stain. Else fine. Signed ‘with love’, and 
with a drawing of  a caterpillar, by Carle on the verso of  the title-spread. Presented in a custom 
chemise in a slip-case with a local artist’s wrap-around reproduction of  the eponymous caterpillar. 
Grolier Children’s 100.  $24,500. 

Cartier-Bresson, Henri. Cartier-Bresson’s France. Text by François Nourissier. NY: The Viking Press, 
1971. First US edition. In dust-wrapper and publisher’s card slip-case. Signed by Cartier-Bresson on 
the title-page.  $1,250. 

Frank, Robert. The Lines of  My Hand. Tokyo: Yugensha (Kazuhiko Motomura), 1972. First edition. 
Fine (without dust-wrapper, as issued) in publisher’s black slip-case, with mounted photograph. 
Complete with Japanese text booklet laid in at rear. Inscribed and dated (May 6th 1994) by Frank to 
Harvey Zucker, founder of  the legendary Manhattan photography bookshop A Photographer’s 
Place, which pioneered the collecting of  photography books and closed in 2001, on p. 2. Presented 
in a custom cloth clam-shell box. $14,500. 

Gerry, Leslie. New York Reflections. Text by Jan Morris. [Whittington]: The Whittington Press, [2015]. 
Numbered 6 of  an edition of  55 signed by Gerry of  a total edition of  140. With twenty-six full-
color digitally-printed double-page plates. Text excerpted from Morris’s Manhattan ’45. Printed on 
Zerkall mold-made paper (text) and Moulin du Gue mold-made paper (plates). Bound in quarter 
grey cloth over pictorial boards. In clam-shell cloth box with two inset printer-leather circles (N Y) 
and two inset full-color printed metal plates. Gerry, an Englishman, visited New York to sketch and 
photograph the City, and returned to his Cotswolds home to convert them into paintings and then 
digital images, printed using an avant-garde digital UV technique. The result is vivid, heart-felt and 
witty. An exceptional publication. This is the first copy to be offered in the U.S. $4,500. 

Hockney, David. Hockney’s Alphabet. Edited by Stephen Spender. London, Faber and Faber for the 
Aids Crisis Trust, 1991. Numbered 223 of  an edition of  250 of  a total edition of  300, signed on 
publication by (most of) the contributors. Fine in acetate dust-wrapper in publisher’s slip-case. 
Signed by Hockney, Spender and 22 of  the 28 further contributors. This copy signed by Paul 
Theroux, whose signature was not in the book as issued. The list of  contributors is staggering (in 
alphabetical order of  subject; those with a † against their names had not signed the book before its 
issue): Stephen Spender, Joyce Carol Oates, Iris Murdoch, †Paul Theroux, †Gore Vidal, Norman 
Mailer, Seamus Heaney, Martin Amis, Erica Jong, Ian McEwan, Nigel Nicolson, Margaret Drabble, 
Craig Raine, William Boyd, V.S. Pritchett, Doris Lessing, William Golding, Arthur Miller, †Ted 
Hughes, Kazuo Ishiguro, Julian Barnes, John Updike, Susan Sontag, †Anthony Burgess, Douglas 
Adams, Patrick Leigh Fermor; additionally: †T.S. Eliot (“&”), †C.C. Bombaugh (“Alphabetical 
Alliteration”) and John Julius Norwich (chose Bombaugh’s contribution).  $2,750. 
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LaChapelle, David. LaChapelle Land. New York: Simon and Schuster in association with Callaway, 
1996. First edition, first printing. Fine in pictorial boards without dust-wrapper (as issued) in 
publisher’s pictorial box, with some slight splitting and scuffing to the corners of  the lid. Box 
numbered 40667. Complete with the four-page “LaChapelle Land Map” laid in at rear. This is a 
collection LaChapelle’s baroque, saturated, surreal and erotic photos, often of  celebrities —  a 
representative opening has Jason Priestley as Elvis Presley facing Brooke Shields ejecting Reddi-
Whip from a can in front of  her right breast.  $350. 

Matisse, Henri. Jazz. Paris: Éditions Anthèse, 2004. Facsimile edition. Limited to an edition of  
1,500. Made from number 169 of  the original edition (Paris: Tériade Éditeur, 1947). Lithography by 
Claude Draefer and Mario Ferreri of  Idem-Mourlot on specially-made Lana paper, using specially-
made blue and fuchsia inks by Caligo. A superb – perhaps the superlative – facsimile of  Matisse’s 
late-in-life paper-cuts, the exhibition of  which caused a stir in London and New York not long ago. 
The prints and text are loose in a folded-paper wrappers.  $2,500. 

Reed, Lou. The Raven. Illustrations by Lorenzo Mattotti. Seattle: Fantagraphics, 2011. Fore-corners 
of  dust-wrapper mildly bumped. Else fine. Signed by Reed on title-page.  $275. 

Sendak, Maurice and Lore Segal (trans.), with Randall Jarrell (additional trans.). The Juniper Tree and 
Other Tales from Grimm. Illustrated by Sendak. Two volumes. New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 
1973. Proof  copies with quires loose in proof  dust-wrapper. In publisher’s orange slip-case. 
Hanrahan (A82) does not mention this issue. $750. 

Testino, Mario. “Chic”, Visionaire no. 22. New York: Visionaire Press, 1997. Numbered 2345 of  an 
edition of  5000. Quarter beige cloth over cream boards in publisher’s beige cloth slip-case. Fine 
without dust-wrapper (as issued). Photographer Testino guest-edits this fashion publication, curating 
his own and others’ meditations on chic, and including several tipped-in goodies: a facsimile of  a 
letter from Catherine Deneuve to Yves Saint Laurent, swatch of  fabric from Missoni and Pucci and 
a tiny swatch of  the Versace dress Madonna wore to the première of  Evita. $375. 

Weber, Bruce. Sam Shepard. NY: Little Bear Press, 1990. Fine without dust-wrapper (as issued). 
Published to support Film Forum, and laced with Weber’s recollections of  Bowles et al. in Tangiers, 
and of  Shepard and Jessica Lange in the US. Signed by Weber on title-page.  $450. 

Photographs. 

Karsh, Yousuf. Ernest Hemingway. 1957. Vintage gelatin silver print. Print 10 13/16” x 8 3/8”; sheet 
13 7/8” x 10 7/8”. Unusually heavy-weight paper. Signed by Karsh on the left beneath image image. 
Framed under museum-glass (such that the photograph is removable). $7,500. 

O’Neal, Hank. William S. Burroughs on his Birthday, New York City, 5 February 1984. Print 12 7/8” x 10 
7/16”. Signed by O’Neal on the left beneath the image. Framed under museum-glass (such that the 
photograph is removable). $1,250.
  

 7



Pryor-Johnson Rare Books 
  

IV. Modern Firsts. 

Beckett, Samuel. Endgame. A play in one Act followed by Act without Words, a mime for one player, translated 
from French by the author. London: Faber & Faber, 1958. First edition, with first-state dust-wrapper. 
 $295. 

Beckett, Samuel. Play and two short pieces for radio. London: Faber & Faber, 1964. First edition, with 
first-state dust-wrapper. $175. 

Beckett, Samuel. Company. New York: Grove Press, 1980. First American edition, with first-state 
dust-wrapper. $75. 

Burroughs, William. The Naked Lunch. Paris: The Olympia Press, 1959. First edition with “Francs : 
1.500” on the rear cover over-stamped with “NEW PRICE NF 18” (published July 1959; nouveaux 
francs officially introduced 1 January 1960). Without dust-wrapper (as issued). Fore-corners lightly 
rubbed. Two small nicks to front cover. Spine mildly but evenly faded. Fore-edge of  rear cover 
slightly rubbed. Else fine.    $450. 

Cummings, E.E., ed. George J. Firmage. E.E. Cummings A Miscellany. New York: Argophile Books, 
1958. First edition, second state (with p. 42 upright on a separate leaf). Fine in glassine dust-wrapper 
(fine with the slightest chips along the upper edge). An unusually square and tight copy. $125. 

Díaz, Junot. Drown. New York: Riverhead Books, 1996. First edition of  the author’s first book. 
Signed on the title-page. With erratum slip laid in. Díaz would go on to win the Pulitzer Prize for his 
second book.   $125. 

Eggers. Dave. You Shall Know Our Velocity. New York: McSweeney’s, 2002. First edition, second state. 
Fine without dust-wrapper (as issued). With publisher’s correction and clarification note laid in. 
Signed by the author on the rear paste-down.  $75. 

Gaiman, Neil. Coraline. New York: HarperCollins, 2002. First edition, first printing. Fine in fine 
dust-wrapper. Signed by the author on the title-page. $100. 

Ginsberg, Allen. Howl and other poems. San Francisco: City Lights, 1993. Fiftieth printing. Fine soft-
cover. Signed and dated (10/13/94) by the author, with an additional “AH” in a circle, to represent 
the Buddhist “Ah-oHmm.” $350. 

Heaney, Seamus. The Haw Lantern. New York: Farrar Straus Giroux, 1987. First American edition. 
Slight bump to the head of  the spine. Else fine in fine dust-wrapper. $125. 

Heaney, Seamus. Electric Light. New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 2001. First American edition. 
Fine in fine dust-wrapper.   $75. 

Heaney, Seamus. District and Circle. NY: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 2006. First American edition. 
Fine in fine dust-wrapper. Signed by the author on the title-page.  $195. 

Heller, Joseph. Catch-22. New York: Simon & Schuster, 1961. First edition, fifth printing. Some 
slight bumps to the extremities of  the boards. Slight chips and creases to the edges of  the dust-
wrapper. Else fine. Signed by the author on the recto of  the title-spread. The dust-wrapper is 
identical to that of  the first printing. $950. 
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Hughes, Langston. Laughing to Keep from Crying. NY: Henry Holt, 1952. First edition. Rubbing to 
edges of  dust-wrapper, with some creases at tail and staining along lower edge of  rear. Moderate 
tanning to spine. Rubbing to top of  front board. Very good. Inscribed and dated (New York, March 
30, 1952) on the first free end-paper by the author to Ruth Brown Price, co-leader of  New York’s 
Twelfth Assembly District in the early 1940’s. Second inscription of  same date on reverse of  first 
free end-paper by civil rights activist Grace Nail Johnson featuring a verse quotation of  her husband, 
author and civil rights activist James Weldon Johnson. Third inscription on dedication page from 
one who seems to have known Hughes: “…the younger poets/ that I knew as/ fledglings” with an 
undeciphered signature.  $1,950. 

Johnson, Denis. Tree of  Smoke. New York: Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 2007. First edition. Fine in fine 
dust-wrapper. Signed by the author on the title-page. Winner of  the 2007 National Book Award, 
with award program laid in. $225. 

Joyce, James. Ulysses. Basel: Privatdruck [privately printed], 1927. Three volumes. First German 
edition and first translation into any language. Numbered 184 of  1000. Quarter brown crushed 
morocco with marble cover and morocco tips. Fine. $1,950. 

[Joyce, James] Samuel Beckett, Marcel Brion, Frank Budgen, Stuart Gilbert, Eugene Jolas, Victor 
Liona, Robert McAlmon, Thomas McGreevy, Elliot Paul, John Rodker, Robert Sage, William Carlos 
Williams. Our Exagmination Round His Factification for Incamination of  Work in Progress with Letters of  
Protest by G. V. L. Slingsby and Vladimir Dixon. Paris: Shakespeare and Company, 1929. 96 
numbered copies printed on Vergé d’Arches paper, though this does not seem to be; perhaps an 
hors-commerce copy? Soft-cover in publisher’s original glassine. With a closed tear to the heel of  the 
glassine, else a very fine copy indeed: totally original, unopened, untrimmed and square, with the 
prospectus laid in. With a bookplate on the inside of  the front cover. Presented in a custom slip-case 
with chemise. An important critical evaluation (essentially an encomium) of  Joyce’s work-in-progress 
(viz. FW) by leading literary co-evals; its title is taken from Finnegan’s Wake. This is Beckett’s first 
appearance in print. $4,500. 

Joyce, James, ed. Stuart Gilbert. Ulysses. Hamburg-Paris-Bologna: The Odyssey Press, 1932. First 
hard-cover edition, first Odyssey edition, first Gilbert edition. Publisher’s white cloth with title red to 
the front cover and to the spine. Slight tanning to spine, but otherwise fine; unusually bright and 
tight, especially as the text is printed on India paper. Lacking original cellophane dust-wrapper and 
wrap-around band, but with publisher’s stapled card slip-case, “Ulysses” stamped on one face, with a 
water-stain to the lower fore-corner but structurally quite sound. With a bookplate on the front 
paste-down. This edition is among the most important printed in Joyce’s lifetime, as the 
collaboration with Gilbert yielded a very faithful text. $1,750. 

Joyce, James. Ulysses. Shelton, CT: The First Edition Library, N.D. An exact facsimile of  the 1922 
first addition, down to the raised binding cords under the teal paper wraps. Presented in the 
publisher’s cloth clam-shell box.  $450. 

King, Stephen. Lisey’s Story. New York: Scribner, 2006. First edition, with review material. Fine in 
fine dust-wrapper. Signed by the author on the first free end-paper. $475. 

Lynch, David. Catching the Big Fish. Meditation, Consciousness, and Creativity. New York: Jeremy P. 
Tarcher/Penguin, 2006. First edition. Fine in pictorial boards without dust-wrapper (as issued). 
Signed by the author on the half-title-page. With reading program laid in. $125. 
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Morrison, Toni. Beloved. New York: Alfred A. Knopf/Borzoi, 1987. First edition. Slight bumping 
and sunning to the top and bottom edges of  the dust-wrapper, and a diagonal two-inch wrinkle 
along its front. Else fine. Signed by the author on the title-page.  $375. 

Palahniuk, Chuck. Fight Club. New York: W.W. Norton, 1996. Uncorrected proof  (soft-cover). 
Small smudges on edges. Else fine. Signed (early) by the author on the title-page.  $950. 

Tartt, Donna. The Goldfinch. New York: Little, Brown, 2013. First edition, first printing. Fine in fine 
dust-wrapper. Signed by the author on the title-page. $275. 

Thompson, Hunter S. Fear and Loathing in Las Vegas. Illustrated by Ralph Steadman. New York: 
Random House, 1971. First edition, first printing. Some wrinkles along the lower edge of  the front 
of  the dust-wrapper. Else fine. Signed by the author (HST) and by the illustrator on the title-spread. 
Some previous ownership marks.   $4,750. 

Wallace, David Foster. Infinite Jest. Boston: Little, Brown, 1995. First edition (dust-wrapper has 
uncorrected surname of  eighth endorser [Vollman for Vollmann], which in my experience was not 
corrected until the 2nd printing). Faint smudge to bottom edge of  text block. Text block slightly 
bowing at head (typical for this title due to weight). Else fine. Signed on publication by Wallace on 
title-page.    $1,850. 
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